
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Maternal perceptions of under- and overweight for 6-8 year olds 
from a Canadian cohort: Reporting weights, concerns, and 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Bente Brannsether-Ellingsen 
Clinical department, University of Bergen and Dep of Pediatrics, 
Stavanger University Hospital. 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Although I have no great objections to the questions above, I do 
have comments on some of the points, and I would recommend the 
authors to expand the study to answer some important questions. 
The information from the study as it is, seems to be a bit thin when 
the authors clearly have access to more background information. My 
comments are below: 
 
This manuscript is dealing with maternal perception of their child’s 
weight, an important aspect especially for the overweight epidemic. 
The results are in accordance with those from numerous other 
studies from all over the world, and of great concern regarding the 
ability to prevent and treat childhood overweight. It also deals with 
the concern about weight status raised by health care providers. 
The anthropometric measures are self-reported by mothers, as is 
the information about concerns raised by health care providers. 
 
Overall the paper is well written. The aim of the study could be more 
clearly stated, especially in the introduction. As it is the aim is 
somewhat blurred by the authors wish to put in more information – 
see for e.g. the last paragraph in the introduction. In general the text 
would benefit from a critical review with emphasis on cutting down 
sentences, and removing information that has been given 
previously. 
The list of references could also be cut down, with emphasis on 
reporting from a few illustrative or important studies. E.g. using 13 
references to illustrate one point seems unnecessary (p 6, line 6). 
 
Some specific comments: 
 
Prevalence and reporting rates: 
 
The overall childhood overweight and obesity rate for 5-11 year olds 
in Canada is reported in the introduction, and briefly in the 
discussion (under strengths and limitations). The prevalence rate in 
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this study is far below that reported – I think this point should be 
addressed in the discussion, adding some thoughts about why this is 
so. Is this group representative for the Canadian child population 6-8 
years? 
Only about 57 % of the mothers answered – this issue is not 
mentioned in the discussion or under limitations. 
 
Health care providers 
Important limitations (mothers memory) are mentioned p 17, but this 
could also be referred to in the general discussion. It is not clear 
whether the visits are routine visits (follow ups) in the preventive 
health care system, or visits for acute illness. If the visits are a 
mixture of routine follow ups and acute visits for illness this should 
be mentioned – very few doctors would spend time to raise a 
concern about weight status when the child is acutely ill. The routine 
visits have a far more important role in weight matters.  
 
Missing questions: 

 
The information about maternal perception of their child’s weight 
status is interesting, but only to some point. An overall perception 
rate do not provide background information that are important when 
trying to understand the findings, and when discussing strategies for 
prevention and treatment of childhood overweight.   This study has 
access to a great deal of more information that I miss: does it look 
different for boys and girls? – does it look different in high versus low 
income families? – what about mothers educational level? - or 
marital status? I think the information level in this paper, is a bit thin 
for publication alone.  
 
 
Introduction:    
P 5, line 16-21: This sentence is not good and should be rewritten.  
 
Methods: 
P 7, line 11-15. The ethics approval should be moved to the end of 
methods – in a separate paragraph.  
 
Discussion: 
See matters mentioned above. 
 
Conclusions:  
The conclusion should be rewritten. As it is most of the conclusion 
are actually a new interpretation and discussion, instead of 
presenting a clear conclusion according to aims and results.  
 

 

REVIEWER Dr. Angela Jones 
Newcastle University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Further clarity is needed to ensure it is clear that 
perceptions, concerns and recall of health  
 
professionals are the focus of this work.  
 
2. Amends could be made though so further data could be 
added and a more rounded abstract  
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presented.  
 
4. Would benefit from some restructuring.  
 
5. More info on participant consent would be useful, or was 
it assumed consent for this phase?  
 
6. Outcomes are there but some amends would be useful 
for clarity purposes - see attached doc. Also,  
 
significant differences, if any, are not reported.  
 
7. See comment regards point 6.  
 
8. The focus of this paper is ALSO underweight, most 
references relate to overweight and obesity  
 
though, I think this could be amended/added to to balance 
out.  
 
10. The results are there but amends would be beneficial for 
clarity purposes.  
 
13. The page numbers inserted appear to be incorrect but 
this may be a result of the formatting post  
 
submission?  
 
See below for comments on each section of the paper.  
 
This paper describes some interesting work involving 6-8 

year old Canadian children and their mothers and mothers’ 

perceptions of their child’s weight and recall of health 

professional concerns. Within this study Underweight is also 

usefully included but emphasis on this needs to be 

consistent, or make the focus of the paper solely on 

overweight and obesity. Some restructuring would also be 

useful.  

 

Abstract 

 

Objectives – is set in the context of childhood obesity but 

the paper is also about underweight. Also should read ‘This 

STUDY’S objective was….’ 

Participants – is it also possible to add a little more in about 

the questionnaire and the data collected regards 

perceptions and recall of health professional concerns.  

Results – this can be condensed as last 3 sentences are 

repetitive in nature…perhaps something along the lines of 

80%, 89% and 62% of parents with underweight, 

overweight and obese children respectively believed their 

child was the right weight. Then do something similar for 

health professional concerns, then this provides space for 
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more data and more comprehensive conclusions.  Also, last 

word of this section should be obese. 

Line 3 of conclusion- should read …highest rates of CHILD 

body weight misclassification OCCURRED IN.  Also, This 

suggests THERE ARE missed opportunities….. 

 

Introduction: 

 

Line 16 – the authors describe the prevalence of restrictive 

eating disorders – looking at the references it appears this 

is Canadian data, this should be stated or an indication as 

to whether this is reflective of the issue at a wider level 

added i.e. is this reference/data a reflection of the 

prevalence of the issue worldwide?  

Paragraph 2 – factors protective against high BMI are 

described. What are the protective factors against low BMI? 

Since this paper aims to address unhealthy weight at both 

ends of the BMI spectrum it’s important to be consistent 

throughout text.  

Paragraph 3 – it states that less than 50% understood there 

are physical and mental health problems associated with 

unhealthy weights. Do references 26 and 27 support this 

statement in relation to underweight?  

Paragraph 3, line beginning “Recognition of unhealthy body 

weights in children is an important…” again this is in the 

context of obesity and talks about obesity and interventions 

to reduce unhealthy weight.  I think it is also important to 

discuss underweight since this is what the paper also sets 

out to achieve.  Also with this sentence I think it should read 

……families address the issue and follow through…..Also, 

given focus on underweight too I think this sentence may be 

better as being ……follow through with interventions to 

achieve a healthy weight. 

Paragraph 4 – the universal healthcare system is 

mentioned. Is this a Canadian health service? More 

information is needed on this for understanding and 

awareness of an international audience. 

Paragraph 4 –page 6, line 30. Please add ‘aged’ and ‘years’ 

before and after 5-17.  

Paragraph 4, page 6, line 35. I think this should read 

identified their child’s weight status.  Also, what proportion 

of parent don’t recognise underweight in their child?   

Paragraph 4, final sentence. This sentence seems a little 

out of place, is this an aim? If so it should be written as 

such.  
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Methods 

 

The authors describe that the CPC participants took part in 

a randomised control trial of prenatal care supports. Could 

their experiences of this support/trial and the different 

supports tested impact on the outcomes/experiences of 

parents reported in the present study? 

 

Page 7, line 8 – why were the mothers who had participated 

at the 3 year follow up chosen? Were the parents who 

participated at 5 years follow up invited also? 

Page 7, line 10, it states the children were between 6 and 8 

years of age. If the study took place in 2009 and the 

children were born between 2001 and 2004 would the 

children not have been between 5 and 8?  

After the sentence about ethics approval the methods get a 

little less easy to understand, it would be useful to add a 

section on ‘Measures’ so it is clear who completed which 

assessments.  For example, page 7, line 15 begins ‘The 

questionnaire was pilot tested…’ which questionnaire, for 

who and at which time point is this referring too?  

Information is then given on when data collection began and 

ended, which information parents gave, that parents were 

given a token of appreciation and the response rate.  The 

next paragraph then describes how parents were given tape 

measures at recruitment, at recruitment to this phase or the 

longitudinal study? If this phase then I think this data is 

better placed in a ‘measures’ section where all details on 

what parents were asked and the tools they were given to 

answer questions are in one place.  

Page 7, line 29, sentence beginning ‘Data collection 

finished in June 2010…’ I think this should read …..returned 

to the study team for a final response rate…. 

Paragraph 2, how were the child’s weight measurements 

taken? Also, I think how BMI was calculated and the cut offs 

used would be better places in a separate ‘data analysis’ 

type section so it is clear what and how parents completed 

assessments and then what was done with the data to 

generate the variables needed for analysis.   

Paragraph 3, again I think all info about the questionnaire 

and what was asked should be in one place 

Page 7, line 55 , raising, not rising.  Also, the rest of this 

paragraph would be best placed with all other ‘data 

analysis’ related info.  Also, would it be important to see if 

and how healthy weight children were misperceived?  

 

Results 
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I think the total number of people involved during this phase 

and the return rate is better placed in the results. 

Table 1 – header – is …’in the follow up study’ applicable? 

This current study doesn’t have a follow up phase? Also, is 

it possible to get table on 1 page or separate it into 2 tables 

as currently quite difficult to read as it goes over 4 pages.  

Also, this table states that 11.8% of mothers were 

concerned about their child’s weight and 4.2% recalled 

healthcare provider raising concerns about child’s weight – 

of those 11.8% and 4.2%, how many were in relation to 

underweight, overweight or obese children? I think the latter 

may be covered in Table 2 but it’s not immediately obvious. 

Paragraph 1 – the % of mothers satisfied with their child’s 

physical activity levels are reported. Did the authors look in 

further detail at those mothers who said they weren’t 

satisfied with their child’s physical activity levels and the 

attributes/weight status if their children and if the parents 

correctly recognised their child’s weight status? 

Paragraph 5, page 14 – this paragraph is not easy to read 

and know where %’s described are coming from, would it be 

possible to tabulate these data (put in one table) or refer to 

the table the data is in e.g. X% (Table X).  Also the first 

sentence – Accuracy of the concerns reported etc – are 

these parents or health professionals concerns? This is not 

clear.   

Tables 2 and 3 -Is it possible to amalgamate the results 

from Table 3 into 2 so we can see both concerns and 

recalled concerns alongside the accuracy of these 

concerns, I think this would make it easier to see key 

messages in one place. 

Would it also be possible to assess which factors are 

associated with a parent recognising unhealthy weight in 

their child and/or recall of health professional concern? 

Were there any statistical significances in the data, these 

don’t appear to be reported.  

Discussion 

 

Paragraph 1 – I think this paragraph needs to be gone 

through carefully to ensure ‘new’ results are presented – 

e.g. it states 7% of mothers reported concerns for their 

child’s weight that was incorrect for the BMI – where are 

these data? 

Paragraph 2 – as above its not clear where these data have 

from e.g. it states that among mothers of overweight/obese 

children, 82% did not recognise their child had a BMI that 

was too high….but in Results section page 12 it states that 

among mothers with OW 89% reported their child was about 

the right weight ….the percentage was 62.1% for mothers 

with obese children. Is the 82% an average of the 2? The 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012094 on 19 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


discussion needs to discuss the results, not present ‘new’ 

ones.   On line 50 (page 15) it then talks about the particular 

difficulties of mothers with overweight children with 92% 

inaccurately saying they were about the right weight. As 

above on page 12 it says it was 89%...which is correct?  

Also, on the last line it states among mothers of normal 

weight children who reported concerns, the majority thought 

their child should weigh more – where are these data, are 

they those in Table 2? 

Paragraph 3, page 16 – here conversations regards 

unhealthy weight are discussed and is an important point, 

are the points made and references given relevant to 

underweight too since this underweight it also a focus of the 

paper? 

Paragraph 4, line 18 – insert ‘IT’ between ‘their child’s body 

status’ and could be assumed that either..’ 

Paragraph 4, line 33 – I think this would be better read as ‘  

However, in this study the proportion of children with 

overweight or obese BMIs WAS well below national 

averages at the time WHICH WERE 13.1% FOR OBESITY 

and 19.7% FOR OVERWEIGHT.  Then start a new 

sentence.  

Paragraph 4 – the last sentence regards pilot testing of the 

survey isn’t really a limitation so shouldn’t really be in this 

paragraph.  There are also not many strengths discussed 

despite the section being called ‘strengths and limitations’ I 

think Strengths should be discussed further.  

Conclusions – it says only 20% of mothers with an 

unhealthy weight child correctly identified the weight status 

of their child…where has the 20% come from or do you 

mean ‘about 20%’? 

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to Reviewer 1.  

This paper describes some interesting work involving 6-8-year-old Canadian children and their 

mothers and mothers’ perceptions of their child’s weight and recall of health professional concerns. 

Within this study Underweight is also usefully included but emphasis on this needs to be consistent, 

or make the focus of the paper solely on overweight and obesity. Some restructuring would also be 

useful.  

 

Abstract  

Objectives – is set in the context of childhood obesity but the paper is also about underweight. Also 

should read ‘This STUDY’S objective was….’  

Participants – is it also possible to add a little more in about the questionnaire and the data collected 

regards perceptions and recall of health professional concerns.  

Results – this can be condensed as last 3 sentences are repetitive in nature…perhaps something 

along the lines of 80%, 89% and 62% of parents with underweight, overweight and obese children 
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respectively believed their child was the right weight. Then do something similar for health 

professional concerns, then this provides space for more data and more comprehensive conclusions. 

Also, last word of this section should be obese.  

Line 3 of conclusion- should read …highest rates of CHILD body weight misclassification 

OCCURRED IN. Also, This suggests THERE ARE missed opportunities….  

Response: Thank you for your comments. We have changed the abstract as suggested, correcting 

the sentences and adding the requested information.  

 

Introduction:  

 

Line 16 – the authors describe the prevalence of restrictive eating disorders – looking at the 

references it appears this is Canadian data, this should be stated or an indication as to whether this is 

reflective of the issue at a wider level added i.e. is this reference/data a reflection of the prevalence of 

the issue worldwide?  

Response: Reference was added to show that restrictive disorders is a wide childhood health 

problem.  

Paragraph 2 – factors protective against high BMI are described. What are the protective factors 

against low BMI? Since this paper aims to address unhealthy weight at both ends of the BMI 

spectrum it’s important to be consistent throughout text.  

Response: The protective factors for unhealthy weight at both ends of BMI spectrum are described in 

the paragraph.  

Paragraph 3 – it states that less than 50% understood there are physical and mental health problems 

associated with unhealthy weights. Do references 26 and 27 support this statement in relation to 

underweight?  

Response: Yes, the references 26 and 27 do include analysis on underweight group.  

Paragraph 3, line beginning “Recognition of unhealthy body weights in children is an important…” 

again this is in the context of obesity and talks about obesity and interventions to reduce unhealthy 

weight. I think it is also important to discuss underweight since this is what the paper also sets out to 

achieve. Also with this sentence I think it should read ……families address the issue and follow 

through…..Also, given focus on underweight too I think this sentence may be better as being 

……follow through with interventions to achieve a healthy weight.  

Response: Obesity was changed to non-optimal body weight. Reviewer’s suggestions have been 

followed and the text changed accordingly.  

Paragraph 4 – the universal healthcare system is mentioned. Is this a Canadian health service? More 

information is needed on this for understanding and awareness of an international audience.  

Response: Canada has a universal health care system. We have added this information more 

explicitly in the text.  

Paragraph 4 –page 6, line 30. Please add ‘aged’ and ‘years’ before and after 5-17.  

Response: We have changed the text accordingly.  

Paragraph 4, final sentence. This sentence seems a little out of place, is this an aim? If so it should be 

written as such.  

Response: The sentence with the aim of the study was changed.  

 

 

Methods  

 

The authors describe that the CPC participants took part in a randomised control trial of prenatal care 

supports. Could their experiences of this support/trial and the different supports tested impact on the 

outcomes/experiences of parents reported in the present study?  

Response: We cannot not exclude that the experience in previous trial could have an impact on the 

participation of parents in the present study. If anything, it should have increased parental awareness 

and the accuracy of their reporting. However, our findings similar with other previously published 
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studies show that this may not be the case.  

Page 7, line 8 – why were the mothers who had participated at the 3 year follow up chosen? Were the 

parents who participated at 5 years follow up invited also?  

Response: The text has been reworded to avoid confusion. Namely, the present study invited 

participants from previous follow-up data waves to participate.  

Page 7, line 10, it states the children were between 6 and 8 years of age. If the study took place in 

2009 and the children were born between 2001 and 2004 would the children not have been between 

5 and 8?  

Response: Yes, this is theoretically true; however, the ages of the children reflect the final sample that 

participated (450/709) and reflects an age range between 6 and 8 due to rounding.  

After the sentence about ethics approval the methods get a little less easy to understand, it would be 

useful to add a section on ‘Measures’ so it is clear who completed which assessments. For example, 

page 7, line 15 begins ‘The questionnaire was pilot tested…’ which questionnaire, for who and at 

which time point is this referring too? Information is then given on when data collection began and 

ended, which information parents gave, that parents were given a token of appreciation and the 

response rate. The next paragraph then describes how parents were given tape measures at 

recruitment, at recruitment to this phase or the longitudinal study? If this phase then I think this data is 

better placed in a ‘measures’ section where all details on what parents were asked and the tools they 

were given to answer questions are in one place.  

Page 7, line 29, sentence beginning ‘Data collection finished in June 2010…’ I think this should read 

…..returned to the study team for a final response rate….  

Paragraph 2, how were the child’s weight measurements taken? Also, I think how BMI was calculated 

and the cut offs used would be better places in a separate ‘data analysis’ type section so it is clear 

what and how parents completed assessments and then what was done with the data to generate the 

variables needed for analysis.  

Paragraph 3, again I think all info about the questionnaire and what was asked should be in one place  

Page 7, line 55 , raising, not rising. Also, the rest of this paragraph would be best placed with all other 

‘data analysis’ related info. Also, would it be important to see if and how healthy weight children were 

misperceived?  

Response: Thank you for your suggestions. The Methods section was substantially modified to 

answer reviewer’s suggestions.  

 

Results  

I think the total number of people involved during this phase and the return rate is better placed in the 

results.  

Table 1 – header – is …’in the follow up study’ applicable? This current study doesn’t have a follow up 

phase? Also, is it possible to get table on 1 page or separate it into 2 tables as currently quite difficult 

to read as it goes over 4 pages. Also, this table states that 11.8% of mothers were concerned about 

their child’s weight and 4.2% recalled healthcare provider raising concerns about child’s weight – of 

those 11.8% and 4.2%, how many were in relation to underweight, overweight or obese children? I 

think the latter may be covered in Table 2 but it’s not immediately obvious.  

Response: The Table’s caption was changed. The data regarding maternal concerns by child body 

weight are presented in Table 2. The tables have been included in text as per journal submission 

requirements.  

Paragraph 1 – the % of mothers satisfied with their child’s physical activity levels are reported. Did the 

authors look in further detail at those mothers who said they weren’t satisfied with their child’s 

physical activity levels and the attributes/weight status if their children and if the parents correctly 

recognised their child’s weight status?  

Response: Thank-you for this interesting comment. We did not look further into these associations 

given that there would be limitations in interpretation as reporting of physical activity was even cruder 

than reporting of BMI. If an objective measure of physical activity was available, this would have been 

an interesting line of inquiry.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012094 on 19 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Paragraph 5, page 14 – this paragraph is not easy to read and know where %’s described are coming 

from, would it be possible to tabulate these data (put in one table) or refer to the table the data is in 

e.g. X% (Table X). Also the first sentence – Accuracy of the concerns reported etc – are these 

parents or health professionals concerns? This is not clear.  

Response: These were parental concerns; the statement was corrected to avoid any confusion.  

Tables 2 and 3 -Is it possible to amalgamate the results from Table 3 into 2 so we can see both 

concerns and recalled concerns alongside the accuracy of these concerns, I think this would make it 

easier to see key messages in one place.  

Would it also be possible to assess which factors are associated with a parent recognising unhealthy 

weight in their child and/or recall of health professional concern?  

Were there any statistical significances in the data, these don’t appear to be reported.  

Response: We have re-organized the tables such as now the text is better corroborated with the 

findings presented in the tables. Identification of factors associated with the ability of the parent to 

recognize unhealthy weight was out of scope for this study. As much of the results are descriptive, we 

opted to not report statistical significance, which aligns with another Canadian study on this topic. To 

this end, we have removed the sentence on statistical significance in the data analysis section.  

 

Discussion  

Paragraph 1 – I think this paragraph needs to be gone through carefully to ensure ‘new’ results are 

presented – e.g. it states 7% of mothers reported concerns for their child’s weight that was incorrect 

for the BMI – where are these data?  

Response: The first paragraph of the Discussion section has been revised. We do not present ‘new’ 

data.  

Paragraph 2 – as above its not clear where these data have from e.g. it states that among mothers of 

overweight/obese children, 82% did not recognise their child had a BMI that was too high….but in 

Results section page 12 it states that among mothers with OW 89% reported their child was about the 

right weight ….the percentage was 62.1% for mothers with obese children. Is the 82% an average of 

the 2? The discussion needs to discuss the results, not present ‘new’ ones. On line 50 (page 15) it 

then talks about the particular difficulties of mothers with overweight children with 92% inaccurately 

saying they were about the right weight. As above on page 12 it says it was 89%...which is correct? 

Also, on the last line it states among mothers of normal weight children who reported concerns, the 

majority thought their child should weigh more – where are these data, are they those in Table 2?  

Response: This section better reads to reflect what was presented in the Results. We show overall 

accuracy (73%) and accuracy within each BMI category. 82% inaccuracy for each category as written 

in the Discussion is the alternative framing to 18% accuracy as presented in the Results. We now 

present 89% inaccuracy, specific to mothers reporting that their OW child was ‘about the right weight’, 

and took out 92% (this latter percentage combined ‘about right weight’ and ‘should weigh more’). In 

terms of the last line, Table 3 shows that among mother of normal weight children who reported 

concerns (n=6), the majority (n=4/6; 67%) noted ‘child being underweight’ as the concern. We added 

this into the Results section as well.  

Paragraph 3, page 16 – here conversations regards unhealthy weight are discussed and is an 

important point, are the points made and references given relevant to underweight too since this 

underweight it also a focus of the paper?  

Paragraph 4, line 18 – insert ‘IT’ between ‘their child’s body status’ and could be assumed that 

either..’  

Paragraph 4, line 33 – I think this would be better read as ‘ However, in this study the proportion of 

children with overweight or obese BMIs WAS well below national averages at the time WHICH WERE 

13.1% FOR OBESITY and 19.7% FOR OVERWEIGHT. Then start a new sentence.  

Response: We have modified the text to avoid confusion.  

Paragraph 4 – the last sentence regards pilot testing of the survey isn’t really a limitation so shouldn’t 

really be in this paragraph. There are also not many strengths discussed despite the section being 

called ‘strengths and limitations’ I think Strengths should be discussed further.  
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Response: We changed the title of this section to limitations of the study.  

Conclusions – it says only 20% of mothers with an unhealthy weight child correctly identified the 

weight status of their child…where has the 20% come from or do you mean ‘about 20%’?  

Response: The Conclusions section was changed.  

 

Response to Reviewer 2.  

 

Title: Maternal perceptions of under-and overweight for 6-8 year olds: Reporting weights, concerns, 

and conversations with healthcare providers.  

 

This manuscript is dealing with maternal perception of their child’s weight, an important aspect 

especially for the overweight epidemic. The results are in accordance with those from numerous other 

studies from all over the world, and of great concern regarding the ability to prevent and treat 

childhood overweight. It also deals with the concern about weight status raised by health care 

providers.  

The anthropometric measures are self-reported by mothers, as is the information about concerns 

raised by health care providers.  

 

Overall the paper is well written. The aim of the study could be more clearly stated, especially in the 

introduction. As it is the aim is somewhat blurred by the authors wish to put in more information – see 

for e.g. the last paragraph in the introduction. In general the text would benefit from a critical review 

with emphasis on cutting down sentences, and removing information that has been given previously.  

The list of references could also be cut down, with emphasis on reporting from a few illustrative or 

important studies. E.g. using 13 references to illustrate one point seems unnecessary (p 6, line 6).  

 

Response: We have changed the Introduction to most accurately reflect the aim of the study in the 

context of published literature on the subject, with a focus on the Canadian literature. The list of 

references was also updated.  

 

Some specific comments:  

 

Prevalence and reporting rates:  

 

The overall childhood overweight and obesity rate for 5-11 year olds in Canada is reported in the 

introduction, and briefly in the discussion (under strengths and limitations). The prevalence rate in this 

study is far below that reported – I think this point should be addressed in the discussion, adding 

some thoughts about why this is so. Is this group representative for the Canadian child population 6-8 

years?  

Only about 57 % of the mothers answered – this issue is not mentioned in the discussion or under 

limitations.  

We have included  

 

Health care providers  

Important limitations (mothers memory) are mentioned p 17, but this could also be referred to in the 

general discussion. It is not clear whether the visits are routine visits (follow ups) in the preventive 

health care system, or visits for acute illness. If the visits are a mixture of routine follow ups and acute 

visits for illness this should be mentioned – very few doctors would spend time to raise a concern 

about weight status when the child is acutely ill. The routine visits have a far more important role in 

weight matters.  

Response: We have included more details about the matter in the methods and discussions sections.  

Missing questions:  

The information about maternal perception of their child’s weight status is interesting, but only to 
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some point. An overall perception rate do not provide background information that are important when 

trying to understand the findings, and when discussing strategies for prevention and treatment of 

childhood overweight. This study has access to a great deal of more information that I miss: does it 

look different for boys and girls? – does it look different in high versus low income families? – what 

about mothers educational level? - or marital status? I think the information level in this paper, is a bit 

thin for publication alone.  

 

Response: We have responded to the majority of the queries above in the revised manuscript as well 

as in the responses to Reviewer 1 comments. There were no differences by child gender. The 

majority of the participants in our study were married, attained higher levels of education and had an 

income higher than 80,000 $. However, our population is representative for the parenting population 

of urban centers in Canada. We have commented on the characteristics of our sample in the study 

limitations.  

 

 

Introduction:  

P 5, line 16-21: This sentence is not good and should be rewritten.  

 

Response: The sentence was rewritten.  

 

Methods:  

P 7, line 11-15. The ethics approval should be moved to the end of methods – in a separate 

paragraph.  

 

Response: A separate paragraph for ethics was made at the end of the Methods section.  

 

Discussion:  

See matters mentioned above.  

 

Response: We have changed the Discussion section accordingly.  

 

Conclusions:  

The conclusion should be rewritten. As it is most of the conclusion are actually a new interpretation 

and discussion, instead of presenting a clear conclusion according to aims and results.  

 

Response: The Conclusion section was changed to reflect the findings of the paper and outline future 

directions of research on the subject. 
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